
BID2025-93 RE-ADVERTISEMENT TO REMOVE, SUPPLY, AND INSTALL CHECK VALVE FOR RAW WATER PUMP 3 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR  - BID OPENING DATE 

NOV 13, 2025 AT 11:00AM 

BID2025-93 RE-ADVERTISEMENT TO REMOVE, SUPPLY, AND 

INSTALL CHECK VALVE FOR RAW WATER PUMP 3 FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER, TRENTON WATER WORKS, 

WATER FILTRATION PLANT - BID OPENING DATE NOVEMBER 13, 

2025 AT 11:00AM THIS CONTRACT WILL BE AWARDED FOR A 

PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR 

NUMBER OF BIDS SUBMITTED 3

NAME OF PROPOSER MUNICIPAL MAINTENANCE CO., INC A.C. SCHULTES, INC. DEWCON, INC

ADDRESS 1352 TAYLOR LANE 664 SOUTH EVERGREEN AVENUE P.O. BOX 439

CITY, STATE, ZIP CINNAMINSON NJ 08077 WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NJ 08097 BASKING RIDGE, NJ 07920

CONTACT NAME DAVID GUERTLER, VP AUGUST C. SCHULTES, PRESIDENT FRANK S. DEWEY

TELEPHONE 856 786 9434 856-5656 908-832-5710

FAX N/A N/A 908-832-0754

E-MAIL DGUERTLER@MMC-NJ.COM gusiv@acschultes.com dewconinc.com

ADDENDUM NO. 1 10-30-2025 INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

BID GUARANTEE - MANDATORY
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

10% WITH  P.O.A KATHLEEN M. ROWE

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 10% WITH  P.O.A 

DANIEL P. DUNIGAN

PHILADELOHIA INSURANCE COMPANIES 10% WITH  

P.O.A LISA NOSAL

CONSENT OF SURETY - MANDATORY
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

WITH  P.O.A KATHLEEN M. ROWE 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 10% WITH  P.O.A 

DANIEL P. DUNIGAN

PHILADELOHIA INSURANCE COMPANIES 10% WITH  

P.O.A LISA NOSAL

PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR & MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND
REQUIRED FROM THE AWARDED BIDDER WITH 

SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM THE AWARDED BIDDER WITH 

SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM THE AWARDED BIDDER WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

MAINTENANCE BOND
REQUIRED FROM THE AWARDED BIDDER WITH 

SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM THE AWARDED BIDDER WITH 

SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM THE AWARDED BIDDER WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT(MANDATORY) NONE NONE NONE

SUBCONTRACTORS NAME AND LICENSING N/A N/A N/A

DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP STATEMENT(MANDATORY) INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA AND 

POSTPONEMENT NOTICE #1 10/30/2025
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (MANDATORY) INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE 

(MANDATORY)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AFIRMATIVE ACTION STATEMENT (MANDATORY) INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATION OF NON-DEBARMENT FOR FEDERAL 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE (EXHIBIT A) 

(MANDATORY)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE (EXHIBIT B) 

(MANDATORY)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN RUSSIA OR BELARUS INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE (PRIOR TO AWARD) INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EIC (EMPLOYEE INFORMATION CERTIFICATE) CERT#6803 EXP 02/15/2026 CERT#1404 EXP 06/15/2027
 REQUIRED FROM AWARDED BIDDER WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

NJ PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 

FROM CONTRACTOR
CERT#51984 EXP 05/03/2026 CERT#48148 EXP 03/24/2027 CERT#632659 EXP 09/15/2027

EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT POLICY INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CONTRACTOR SING-IN LOG INCLUDED INCLUDED NOT INCLUDED

ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

TOTAL AMOUNT FOR THE SERVICES - SEE ATTACHED BREAK-

DOWN
$116,000.00 $128,885.00 $169,000.00

60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE YES YES YES

COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES YES YES YES

EXCEPTIONS NONE NONE NONE

THREE (3) REFERENCES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

FATAL FLAW NONE NONE NONE

mailto:DGUERTLER@MMC-NJ.COM
mailto:gusiv@acschultes.com







